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Before using the appliance, always read the safety warnings.

1. DESCRIPTION OF APPLIANCE

A1, Water tank lid

A2. Water tank

A3. Accessory door

A4. Steam dial

A5. Steam wand

A6. On/Off switch

A7. Coffee spout

A8. Drip tray

A9. Brush

A10. Cleaning needle

A11. Tamper

A12. Descaler (some models only)
A13. Small cup tray

A14. Filter holder
A15. 2 cups filter

A16. 1 cup filter

A17. Water hardness test indicator paper
A18. Measuring scoop

1.1 Control panel

B1. Infusion temperature button
B2. Water tank indicator light
B3. Descale indicator light

B4. Steam button

B5. 2 xEspresso button

B6. Espresso button

B7. Coffee button

2. FIRST USE
Wash and dry all accessories, including water tank (A2)
with warm water and soap. None of the components or
accessories is dishwasher safe.

Extract the water tank by pulling it upwards (fig 1).

- Open the water tank lid (A1) and fill the water tank (A2)
with fresh clean water, taking care not to exceed the MAX

level (fig 2).

« Putthe water tank back in the machine, pressing lightly to
open the valves located on the bottom of the tank.

- Connect the appliance to a mains socket. Turn the machine
on by pressing the On/Off switch (A6) (fig. 3).
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Place a container with a minimum capacity of 100 ml un-
der the steam wand (A5).

Turn the steam dial (A4) (fig.4) and wait until delivery from
steam wand stops, then turn the dial back.

Empty the container.

Before using the coffee maker, the internal circuits of the ma-
chine must be rinsed. Proceed as follows:
Place the cups filter (A15) or (A16) in the filter holder
(A14).
Attach the filter holder to the machine aligning the filter



holder handle with “INSERT", then turning the handle to the
right until it is aligned in the “CLOSE” position (fig. 5).

Place a container under the filter holder and steam wand
(A5). s

Pressthe & (B6) button. The appliance delivers water
from the filter holder. Repeat this operation 5 times.

Turn the steam dial (A4) (fig. 6) and deliver from the steam
wand to empty the water tank, then turn the dial back.
This is to purge the steam circuit before frothing or steam-
ing your milk.

Please note: Never operate the machine without water in the
water tank or without the tank.

The appliance has a water levels sensor.

If while brewing the selected beverage, the <> (B2) indicator
light blinks, the water in the water tank is running out. It is pos-
sible to complete the delivery of the selected beverage.

The < (B2) indicator turns on when the water tank is empty.
Fill the water tank with fresh water.

It is normal for there to be water in the space under the tank.
This should therefore be dried regularly with a clean sponge.

3. MAKING COFFEE \&/

Espresso

The & and 28550 indicator lights blinks to indicate
the machine is heating up (fig. 7).

2xEspresso

Y
= Espresso
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—
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When the lights stop blinking and all the indicator lights
on the control panel remain on steadily, the machine is

ready for use.
Place the cup filter (A15) or (A16) in the filter holder (A14)

(fig 8).
Espresso f
2 x Espresso §

Fill the cup filter with ground coffee using the measuring
scoop (A18). Make sure that you are using a fine grind, spe-
cific for espresso.

Before filling the coffee filter with ground coffee, make
sure there are no coffee residues left in the filter from the
[ast time you made coffee.

Tap the filter holder several times to distribute the coffee
evenly in the cup filter.

Distribute the ground coffee evenly and press down firmly
with the tamper (A11). Make sure the coffee is at the rec-
ommended dose level after tamping (fig. 9).
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You may need to add some coffee. Tamping correctly the
ground coffee is essential to obtain a good espresso. If you
press too firmly, the coffee will be delivered slowly and will
be strong. If you press too lightly, the coffee will be deliv-
ered quickly and will be weak.

Barista Tips: Before placing the filter holder into the machine,

run a short flow of water through the coffee spout (A7). This will

stabilise the temperature before the extraction.

+ Remove any excess coffee from the rim of the filter holder
and attach the filter holder to the machine (fig. 5).

« Place one cup or two cups on the drip tray (A8) under the
filter holder spouts. Use small cup tray (A13) for smaller
cups.

3.1 Coffee preparation temperature

The water temperature is controlled during the entire prepara-
tion process to ensure its stability during the extraction step. The
machine has 3 infusion temperatures.

The temperature effectively utilized will depend typically on the
variety of beans and the roast: Robusta beans require a lower
temperature, and Arabica beans a higher temperature. The
same applies for dark roasted beans or for light roasted beans,

respectively.
. Press (|[,3: (B1) button to set the desired level of infusion
temperature:
Temperature | Corresponding
level indicator light Roast level
. o o) 8:
Min (~ 92°C) = r Dark
Med (~ 94°C) g a® Medium-dark
Max (~ 96°C) § a® Light - medium
Espresso 2xEspresso

. Press @ (B6), @& (BS)or @ button (B7). The
machine proceeds to make the coffee and delivery is inter-
rupted automatically. While the machine is making coffee,
delivery can be interrupted at any moment by pressing the
button pressed previously.

« To remove the filter holder, turn the handle from right to
|eft. To avoid splashes, never remove the filter holder while
the machine is delivering coffee. Always wait for a few sec-
onds after delivery.

Please note: You are recommended to warm the cups before

making coffee:

Rinsing them with a little hot water or attach the filter holder

(A14) to the machine with the cup filter (A15 or A16) in place

but without adding coffee, using the same cup as will later be

used to make the coffee, press the @ (B6) button and deliver
hot water into the cup to heat it.

3.2 Programming the quantities of coffee in the
cup

The machine is set by default to automatically deliver standard
quantities. To change these quantities, proceed as follows:

Espresso  2xEspresso Coffee

« Pressand holdthe & , @& or W button you
want to programme.

«  The coffee maker starts delivering coffee and the indicator
light blinks fast to indicate that the machine is in program-
ming mode.

« Once the required quantity of coffee has been delivered
into the cup, release the button. Delivery stops and the
coffee maker is ready to use.

. Programmable
Default quantity quantity
Espresso 35ml from 2220 to =90 ml
2x§5§0 70ml from =240 to =180 ml
Coffee
120ml from =80 to 180 ml

Toreturn to the quantities of default see instructions in section
6.4.

4. MAKING MILK BEVERAGES <>
Fill a jug with fresh cold milk (minimum quantity 110 ml).
Milk will up to triple in volume. For a denser more even
froth, you must use milk at refrigerator temperature (about
5°0).
Place the jug under the steam wand (A5) (fig. 10).

Press the % (B4) button. The indicator light blinks.
When the indicator light comes steady, the appliance is
ready to deliver steam.
Turn the steam dial (A4); the machine proceeds to make
the froth.

Please note: Verify to turn the dial completely.



To froth the milk, | Keep the steam | Immerse the
rest the steam|wand in contact |steam wand be-
wand on the sur- | with the surface, | low the surface
face of the liquid. | taking care not to | of the milk, this
This  mixes air|let in too much | creates a vortex in
with the milk and | air and  create | the liquid.

steam. excessively large
bubbles.

+ Once the milk is heated to the desired temperature, press
the 4&‘ (B4) button, then turn the steam dial back.
Wait till steam stops completely before removing the milk
jug.
After every use, remove with a soft damp cloth any milk
residues from the steam wand. Use the steam for a deeper
cleaning. Wait that the steam wand cool down and open
the hole of the nozzle with the cleaning needle (A10) (fig.
).

Barista tips: Fresh milk is best. Always use fresh milk straight
from the fridge.

For best results, always replace the jug in the fridge when not
inuse.

Whole milk ensures optimum results. The appearance and tex-
ture of froth depending on the nature of the dairy milk or vege-
table beverages utilized.

After frothing the milk, eliminate unwanted bubbles by swirling
the jug gently.

When steam is ready, before frothing milk, position an empty

container under the frother and open the dial for a few seconds
to eliminate any air left in the circuit. Close the dial again and
proceed.

5. MAKING HOT WATER
Place a container under the steam wand (A5).
Wait for the coffee lights to come on steadily.

Turn the steam dial to the &b position . Hot water is
delivered from the steam wand.
« Tostop hot water delivery, close the dial
Please note: You should not deliver hot water for more than
60 seconds

6. MENU SETTINGS

Press and hold theqLﬂ: (B1) and& (B4) buttons for 3 seconds to
enter the menu settings.

The <> (B2) and ¥ (B3) indicator lights blinks.

The following settings will be saved after few seconds, when
appliance exit automatically by menu setting.

6.1 Delay ime between pre-infusion and infusion
To set t_he delay time, press @[ (B1) button:

=
=% no preinfusion delay

=4
= Tsecond

=ab
= 2seconds

6.2 Descale
Espresso

To set descale function, press & (B6) button; the Kl (B3)in-
spresso

dicator light blinks and the & indicator light turns on. Press

Espresso

and hold the & (B6) button for 3 seconds to start descaling

(see instructions in section Descaling) .

Ifyou accidentaIIEy activate descaling, you can stop it by pressing
 presso

and holdingthe & (B6) button for at least 10 seconds.
6.3 Auto-off .
To set the Auto-off time press W (B7) button:

=10
= 5minutes

=iy
1.5 hour

:

i3
@ 3 hour

6.4 Default values o
To reset the default values press ©'& (B5) button; the indi-

2xEspresso

cator light blinks. Press and hold the & (B5) button for 3
seconds to resets all menu settings.



6.5 Water hardness
To set the one of the 3 levels of water hardness, press ) (B4)
button:

Water Hardness | Corresponding Level
Test Result indicator light
m = !
= soft water
(T =14 2
= medium water
3
EEE =
— =S hard or very hard
water

6.6 Measuring water hardness

The F (B3) indicator light comes on following a predetermined

period of operation that depends on a water hardness setting.

The machine can also be programmed according to the actual

hardness of the local water supply, in which case descaling may

be required less frequently.

« Remove the water hardness test indicator paper (A17)
mEET—— from its pack.

« Immerse the paper completely in a glass of water for one
second.

« Remove the paper from the water and shake lightly. After
about a minute, 1, 2, 3, or 4 red squares form, depending
on the hardness of the water.

7. CLEANING

Important: Before maintenance or cleaning of the appliance,

turn it off, unplug from the main socket and allow to cool.

Do not use solvents, abrasive detergents or alcohol to clean the

coffee machine.

Do not use metal objects to remove encrustations or coffee de-

posits as they could scratch metal or plastic surfaces.

None of the components or accessories is dishwasher safe.

If the machine is not used for more than one week, before using

it again, we strongly recommend you perform a rinse cycle.

The following parts of the machine must be hand cleaned and

dry regularly:

+ drip tray (A8): the drip tray should be emptied and
cleaned after each use or when the level indicator (red)
rises through the metal grid.

Remove the drip tray, empty the water and clean the drip
tray with a cloth, dry and then reassemble the drip tray.

« cupsfilter (A15), (A16): After using the appliance, always
rinse the filters under abundant running water. Use the
brush (A9) to clean (fig. 13).

- coffee spout (A7): After every 200 coffees, rinse the cof-

fee spout by delivering about 0.5 | of water from the coffee
Espresso

spout (press the & (B6) button without using ground
coffee).

water tank (A2): Clean the water tank regularly (about
once a week) and whenever you replace the water softener
filter (if present) with a damp cloth and a little mild wash-
ing up liquid, especially internally in the sensor area (fig. 12);
rinse with running water.

steam wand (A5): After every use, remove with a soft
damp cloth any milk residues from the steam wand. Turn
the steam dial (A4). The appliance delivers water from the
steam wand.

Wiait that the steam wand cool down and open the hole of
the nozzle with the cleaning needle (A10) (fig. 13).

8. DESCALING [
Before use, read the instructions and the labelling on the des-
caler pack.
It is important to use De’Longhi descaler only. Using unsuitable
descaler and/or performing descaling incorrectly may result in
faults not covered by the manufacturer’s guarantee.
Descaler could damage delicate surfaces. If the product is acci-
dentally spilt, dry immediately.
Descale the machine when the i (B3) indicator lights
turns on.




+ Remove and empy the drip tray (A8), then reposition it in
the machine.

«  Empty the water tank (A2) (if present, remove the water
softener filter).

« Pour the descaler into the water tank up to the level ‘A’
marked on the inside of the tank (corresponding to the
contents of one 100 ml pack).

« Add water (1 litre) up to level ‘B’. Now reposition the water
tank in the machine.

« Make sure the filter holder (A14) is not attached and posi-
tion a recipient under the hot coffee spout (A7) and steam
wand (A5).

Press and hold the i (B1)and & (B4) buttons for 3 sec-
onds.E

«  Press sp\r:;l:;;(j@ button; the [ (B3) indicator light blinks
andthe & indicator light turns orange.

Press and hold the Ep@ (B6) button for 3 seconds to start
descaling. The indicator light (B6) starts blinking.

Turn the steam dial to the &%00 position ..
The descale programme starts and the descaler liquid co-
mes out of the steam wand and coffee spout . The descale
programme removes limescale deposits from inside the ap-
pliance by automatically performing a series of rinses and
pauses until the water tank is empty.
Please note: During descaling, to clean the coffee spout, close
the steam dial from time to time to deliver small quantities of
descaler from the coffee outlet.
Delivery stops and the < (B2) indicator light turns on, the

Espresso

@ indicator light turns white.

«  Fillthe water tank to MAX level with fresh water and empty
the recipient used to collect the descaler solution and re-
place it erETlQEZS.O
Press the DU (B6) button to start the rinse cycle and turn
the steam dial.

Please note: During rinse cycle to clean the coffee spout, close

the steam dial from time to time to deliver small quantities of

water from the coffee outlet.
When the rinsing process is over, the F (B3) indicator light
goes out and descaling is complete and the appliance is
ready to use.
Turn the steam dial back.

Please note: If you accidentallz/s ggstsiyate descaling, you can stop

it by pressing and holding the & (B6) button for at least 10
seconds.

9. TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage: 220-240V~ 50-60Hz
Absorbed power: 1450W

Max. water tank capacity: 161

Size LxDxH: 189x346x328 mm
Weight: 4.5kg

10. STATISTICS

This mode allows you to have all the statistics data.
Make sure the machine is turned off.

2xEspresso

Press and hold the @&  (B5) button for 3 seconds and
simultaneously press the On/Off switch (A6) to enter the
Statistics settings.

Press the following buttons to select the appliance’s data:

Buttons Data
2xEspresso . . .
=l water quantity delivered (liters)
5" total numbers of coffee beverages
Coffee .
total numbers of descalings
b total numbers of steam delivered

10.1 Indicator light
b

= number of blinks to indicate units (from 1t0 9)

Coffee

=) number of blinks to indicate tens (from 10 to 90)

Espresso

= number of blinks to indicate hundreds (from 100 to

900)
2xEspresso
@:G)’ number of blinks to indicate thousands (from 1000 to
9000)
=0y
=} number of blinks to indicate tens of thousands (from

10000 to 90000)



11. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Cause

Solution

There is water in the drip tray
(A8)

This water comes from the internal circuits of
the machine and is a normal consequence of
their operation

Empty and clean the drip tray on a regular basis

No espresso coffee is
delivered

No water in the water tank (A2)

Fill the water tank

Blockage in the cups filter (A15) or (A16)

Rinse the filters under running water

The water tank (A2) is not properly in place and
the valves at the bottom are not open

Press down lightly on the tank to open the valves at
the bottom

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale the appliance

The espresso coffee drips from
the edges of the filter holder
(A14) rather than the holes

The filter holder has been inserted incorrectly
oris dirty

Attach the filter holder correctly and rotate firmly as
far asit will go

The coffee spout gasket has lost elasticity or
is dirty

(lean the coffee spout gasket. Have the coffee spout
qgasket replaced by Customer Service

The filter holder (A14) cannot
be attached to the machine

Too much coffee has been placed in the filter

Use the measuring scoop (A18) supplied and make sure
you are using the correct filter for the type of preparation

The coffee crema is too light
(delivered from the spout
too fast)

The pre-ground coffee is not pressed down
firmly enough

Tamp the pre-ground coffee more firmly

There is not enough pre-ground coffee

Increase the quantity of pre-ground coffee

The pre-ground coffee is too coarse

Use only pre-ground coffee for espresso coffee makers

The wrong type of pre-ground coffee is being used

Change the type of pre-ground coffee

The coffee froth is too dark
(delivered from the spout too
slowly)

The pre-ground coffee is pressed down too firmly

Press the coffee down less firmly

There is not enough pre-ground coffee

Reduce the quantity of pre-ground coffee

The espresso coffee spout (A7) is blocked

Clean the coffee spout

The cup filter (A15) (A16) is blocked

Clean the cup filter

The pre-ground coffee is too fine

Use only pre-ground coffee for espresso coffee makers

The pre-ground coffee is too fine or damp

Use pre-ground coffee for espresso coffee makers
only and make sure it is not too damp

After delivering coffee, the
filter remains attached to the
coffee spout

Insert the filter holder (A14) again, deliver coffee,
then remove the filter holder

The machine will not make
any drinks and the water tank
light is on

No water in the water tank (A2) or no water
tank in the machine

Fill the tank with water or insert the water tank

The water tank indicator (B2)
blinking and steam indicator
ison (B4).

Air in the hydraulic circuit

Verify water tank position and water presence.

Place a container under steam wand (A5).

Turn the steam dial (A4) and wait until delivery from
steam wand stops, then close steam dial.

The machine will not make
any drink and all the lights
except (B1) blink

The steam dial (A4) is open

Close the steam dial (A4)

The machine will not make
any drink and all the lights
flash for a few seconds

No water in the water tank (A2)

Fill the tank with water

The water tank (A2) is not properly in place and
the valves at the bottom are not open

Press down lightly on the tank to open the valves at
the bottom

The machine does not function
and all the lights flash

Disconnect the machine immediately and contact
authorised Customer Services.

No milk froth is formed when
making cappuccino

Milk not cold enough

Always use milk at refrigerator temperature

Steaming procedure could be wrong

Review the “making milk beverage” paragraph

Frother dirty

Clean the steam wand (A5)

Water sensor in the water
tank is not working properly

Water tank is dirty

(lean the water tank internally, and dry the back
panel

Descaling led is on

Descaling is required

Perform descaling
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Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, toujours lire les consignes de sécurité.

1. DESCRIPTION DE LAPPAREIL

A1. Couvercle du réservoir d'eau

A2. Réservoir d'eau

A3. Porte accessoires

A4. Bouton de vapeur

A5. Buse de vapeur

A6. Interrupteur On/Off

A7. Becverseur

A8. Bacégouttoir

A9. Brossette

A10. Aiguille de nettoyage

A11. Presse-café

A12. Détartreur (uniquement pour certains modeéles)
A13. Appui pour petite tasse

A14. Porte-filtre

A15. Filtre 2 tasses

A16. Filtre 1 tasse

A17. Papier indicateur pour test de dureté de I'eau
A18. Doseur

1.1 Panneau de commande
B1. Touche température d'infusion
B2. Voyant lumineux réservoir d'eau
B3. Voyant lumineux détartrage
B4. Touche vapeur

B5. Touche 2 x Expresso

B6. Touche Expresso

B7. Touche Café

2. PREMIERE UTILISATION
Lavez et essuyez tous les accessoires, y compris le réservoir
d'eau (A2) a I'eau chaude et avec du savon. Aucun des com-
posants ou accessoires n'est adapté au lave-vaisselle.
Extraire le réservoir d'eau en le tirant vers le haut (fig 1).

« Quvrir le couvercle du réservoir d'eau (A1) et remplir le ré-
servoir (A2) avec de I'eau fraiche et propre, en ayant soin de

ne pas dépasser le niveau MAX (fig 2).

« Replacer le réservoir d'eau sur la machine en exercant une
légere pression pour ouvrir les vannes situées au fond du
réservoir.

« Brancher I'appareil a une prise de courant. Allumer la ma-
chine en appuyant sur l'interrupteur On/Off (A6) (fig. 3).

= QA
—_—
s 3
Placer un récipient de capacité minimale de 100 ml sous la
buse a vapeur (A5).

Tournez la manette vapeur (A4) (fig.4) et attendez I'arrét
dela distribution de vapeur, puis remettez la manette dans
sa position dorigine.

Videz le récipient.

Avant d'utiliser la machine a café, rincer les circuits internes de
la machine. Procéder comme suit :
Placer le filtre a café (A15) ou (A16) dans le porte-filtre (A14).



+ Accrocherle porte-filtre a lamachine en alignant sa poignée
al'inscription « INSERER » puis en tournant la poignée vers la
droite pour I'aligner en position « FERMER » (fig. 5).

N >
SIS

- Placer un récipient sous le porte-filtre et la buse de vapeur
(AS). .

+ Appuyer sur la touche p@ (B6). Lappareil fait sécouler
I'eau du porte-filtre. Répéter cette opération 5 fois.

« Tourner le bouton de vapeur (A4) (fig. 6) et procéder a
I'écoulement par la buse de vapeur afin de vider le réservoir
d'eau, puis remettre le bouton en position d'origine.

Cette opération sert a purger le circuit de vapeur avant de
faire mousser ou de chauffer le lait a la vapeur.

Remarques : Ne jamais utiliser la machine sans eau dans le ré-
servoir d'eau ou sans le réservoir.

L'appareil est équipé d’un détecteur du niveau d'eau.

Si, lors de la percolation de la boisson sélectionnée, le voyant
lumineux < (B2) clignote, cela signifie que le réservoir d'eau
est presque vide. Il est possible de terminer la distribution de la
boisson sélectionnée.

Le voyant <> (B2) s'allume lorsque le réservoir d'eau est vide.
Remplir le réservoir d'eau avec de I'eau fraiche.

Il est normal que de I'eau se trouve dans I'espace situé sous le
réservoir d'eau. Il faut I'essuyer régulierement avec une éponge
propre.

3. PREPAREZ LE CAFE 'Y

+  Les voyants lumineux Eb et @@ dignotent, indi-
quant que la machine est en train de chauffer (fig. 7).

2xEspresso

Yy
= Espresso

@67

Quand les lumiéres arrétent de clignoter et que tous les
voyants du panneau de commande restent allumés de ma-
niere fixe, la machine est préte pour I'utilisation.

« Placer le filtre a café (A15) ou (A16) dans le porte-filtre
(A14) (fig. 8).

Espresso g
2 x Espresso §

« Remplissez le filtre de café moulu a I'aide du doseur (A18).
Sassurer que le café utilisé est moulu finement et est spé-
cifique pour expresso.

Avant de remplir le filtre avec le café moulu, s'assurer
quaucun résidu de café n'est resté dans le filtre apres le
dernier café préparé.

- Tapotez plusieurs fois le porte-filtre pour une distribution
réguliere du café dans le filtre a café.

« Distribuer régulierement le café moulu et presser ferme-
ment avec le tasse-mouture (A11). Sassurer que le café se
trouve au niveau recommandé apres le pressage (fig. 9).
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Il pourrait étre nécessaire d'ajouter du café. Un tassement
correct du café moulu est essentiel pour obtenir un bon ex-
presso. Si I'on presse trop fort, le café sécoulera lentement
et serafort. Si l'on presse trop doucement, le café sécoulera
rapidement et sera léger.

Les conseils barista : Avant de placer le porte-filtre dans la

machine, faites couler un peu d'eau a travers la buse a café (A7).

La température se stabilise ainsi avant l'extraction.

«  Retirer I'excés de café du bord du porte-filtre et accrocher
celui-ci a la machine (fig. 5).

« Placer une ou deux tasses sur le bac égouttoir (A8) sous les
becs verseurs du porte-filtre. Utiliser I'appui pour petite
tasse (A13) pour les tasses plus petites.

3.1 Température de préparation du café

La température de I'eau est contrdlée pendant tout le processus

de préparation afin de garantir sa stabilité lors de la phase d'ex-

traction. La machine a 3 températures d'infusion.

La température effectivement utilisée dépend en général de la

variété de grains et de la torréfaction : Les grains Robusta néces-

sitent une température plus basse, tandis que les grains Arabica

ont besoin d'une température plus élevée. La méme régle s'ap-

plique, respectivement, pour la torréfaction foncée ou pour la

torréfaction claire des grains.

+  Appuyer sur la touche a¥ 1) pour régler le niveau de
température d'infusion souhaité :

Niveau de Voyant Niveau de
X lumineux PP
température torréfaction
correspondant
) o = ,
Min (~ 92 °C) =S Foncée
o = ;
Moy (~ 94 °C) = Moyenne - foncée
Max (~ 96 °C) § a® (laire - moyenne

2xEspresso

Espresso offee

« Appuyer sur la touche pU (B6), @& (B5) ou c@
(B7). La machine prépare le café et I'écoulement est inter-
rompu automatiquement. Pendant la distribution du café,

on peut interrompre écoulement a tout moment en ap-
puyant sur la touche précédemment enfoncée.

« Pour retirer le porte-filtre, tourner la poignée de droite a
gauche. Pour éviter les éclaboussures, ne jamais retirer le
porte-filtre pendant que la machine distribue le café. Tou-
jours attendre quelques secondes apres la distribution.

Remarques : |l est recommandé de chauffer les tasses avant

de faire le café :

En les rincant a l'eau chaude ou en accrochant le porte-filtre

(A14) a la machine avec le filtre a café (A15 ou A16) en place,

sans ajouter de café, en utilisant Iisrr:imetasse dans laquelle on

fera le café, appuyer sur la touche ,,@ (B6) et faire couler I'eau
chaude dans la tasse pour la chauffer.

3.2 Programmation de la quantité de café dans la

tasse

Lamachine est programmée par défaut pour distribuer automa-

tiquement des quantités standard. Pour modifier ces quantités,

procéder comme suit :
Espresso  2xEspresso Coffee

+ Appuyer surlatouche & , ¥ ou @ quelon
souhaite programmer et la maintenir enfoncée.

« La machine a café commence a distribuer le café et le
voyant lumineux clignote rapidement, indiquant que la
machine est en mode programmation.

« Une fois que la quantité de café désirée a été distribuée
dans la tasse, relacher la touche. La distribution s'arréte et
la machine a café est préte pour I'utilisation.

Quantité par Quantité program-
défaut mable
5 35ml de =202 =90 ml
2xEspresso
70 ml de=40a=180ml
120ml de =802 =180 ml

Pour revenir aux quantités par défaut, voir les instructions du
paragraphe 6.4.

4. PREPARATION DE BOISSONS LACTEES <>

« Remplir un pichet avec du lait frais froid (quantité mini-
mum 110 ml). Le lait peut monter jusqu'au triple de son
volume. Pour une mousse plus dense, il faut utiliser le lait
du réfrigérateur (environ 5 °C).

« Placerle pichet a lait sous la buse de vapeur (A5) (fig. 10).




+  Appuyer sur la touche & (B4). Le voyant lumineux cli-
gnote.
Lorsque le voyant lumineux reste allumé de maniére fixe,
I'appareil est prét a distribuer la vapeur.

« Tourner le bouton de vapeur (A4) ; la machine commence a
faire mousser le lait.

Remarque : \iérifiez que la manette est complétement tournée.

IS S|

= S|

&

(0
(ony

@

\ 4

Garder la buse de
vapeur en contact
avec la surface

Immerger la buse

de vapeur en-des-
sous de la surface

Pour faire mous-
ser le lait, poser
la buse de vapeur

a la surface du
liquide. Cette opé-
ration  mélange
Iair avec le lait et

en veillant a ne
pas faire entrer
trop dair, ce qui
créerait des bulles

du lait, ce qui gé-
nére un tourbillon
dans le liquide.

excessivement
grandes.

la vapeur.

« Unefois le lait chauffé a la température souhaitée, appuyer
sur la touche > (B4), puis remettre la manette de vapeur
en position d'origine.

«  Attendre que la vapeur ne sorte plus du tout avant de reti-
rer le pichet a lait.

« Apres chaque utilisation, retirer les résidus de lait de la
buse de vapeur a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humidifié. Utili-
ser a vapeur pour un nettoyage plus approfondi. Attendre
que la buse de vapeur ne refroidisse, puis ouvrir 'orifice de
la buse a l'aide de I'aiguille de nettoyage (A10) (fig. 11).

14

Les conseils barista : Le lait frais est plus indiqué. Toujours uti-
liser du lait frais que I'on vient de sortir du réfrigérateur.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, toujours replacer le pichet a lait au
réfrigérateur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Les résultats seront meilleurs avec du lait entier. Lapparence et
|a texture de la mousse dépendent de la nature du lait de vache
ou végétal utilisé.

Apres avoir fait mousser le lait, éliminer les bulles non désirées
en agitant doucement le pichet.

Lorsque la vapeur est préte, avant de faire mousser le lait, pla-
cer un récipient vide sous la buse et ouvrir a I'aide du bouton
pendant quelques secondes afin d‘éliminer I'air éventuellement
resté dans le circuit. Tourner a nouveau le bouton et continuer.

5. PREPARATION D’EAU CHAUDE
« Placer un récipient sous la buse de vapeur (A5).
«  Attendre que les voyants du café ne deviennent fixes.

- Tourner le bouton de vapeur en position S/ . Leau
chaude sécoule de la buse de vapeur.

« Pour arréter 'écoulement d'eau chaude, fermer le bouton

Remarques : Ne pas distribuer d'eau chaude pendant plus de

60 secondes

6. MENU PARAMETRES

Appuyer sur les touches & (B1) et dl, (B4) et les maintenir
enfoncées pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au menu des pa-
ramétres.

Les voyants lumineux < (B2) et Fl (B3) clignotent.

Les paramétres suivants seront enregistrés au bout de quelques
secondes, lorsque I'appareil quittera automatiquement le menu
parameétres.

6.1 Temps de délai entre pré-infusion et infusion
Pour définir le temps de délai, appuyez sur la touche a¥ 1):

o) B:

S pas de délai de pré-infusion
=10

=" Tseconde

=aF
= 2secondes



6.2 Détartrage
Pour définir la fonction de détartrage, appuyez sur la touche

Espresso

& (B6) ; le voyant lumineux Bl (B3) dignote et le voyant

Espresso Espresso

lumineux & s‘allume. Maintenez enfoncée la touche &
(B6) pendant 3 secondes pour démarrer le détartrage (voir les
instructions au chapitre Détartrage).

Sivous activez accidentellement le détartrage, vous pouvez I'ar-

Espresso

réter en maintenant enfoncée la touche & (B6) pendant au
moins 10 secondes.

6.3 Arrét automatique
Pour définir le temps d'arrét automatique, appuyez sur la touche
Coffee

W (B7) :

[emm] 8:

g("’ 5 minutes
[} g:

S 5heure

=aF
= " 3heures

6.4 Valeurs par défaut
Pour réinitialiser les valeurs par défaut, appuyez sur la touche

2xEspresso

@@ (B5); le voyant lumineux clignote. Maintenez enfoncée

2xEspresso

latouche ©&& (B5) pendant 3 secondes pour réinitialiser tous
les réglages du menu.

6.5 Dureté de l'eau
Pour définir 'un des 3 niveaux de dureté de I'eau, appuyez sur
la touche @7 (B4):

Résultat du test Voyant
de dureté de lumineux Niveau
l'eau correspondant

n =104 !

= eau douce
T =adk 2

= eau moyenne
m_- S d ; tre
E— = eau dure ou trés

dure

6.6 Mesure de la dureté de I'eau

Le voyant lumineux H (B3) sallume a la suite d’une période

d'utilisation prédéfinie qui dépend du réglage de la dureté de

I'eau. La machine peut également étre programmée en fonction

du la dureté réelle de I'eau du réseau local, dans ce cas le dé-

tartrage peut étre exigé moins fréquemment.

+ Retirer le papier indicateur pour test de dureté de l'eau
(A17) mmET—— de son emballage.

+  Immerger completement le papier dans un verre d'eau
pendant une seconde.

« Retirer le papier de I'eau et le secouer Iégérement. Au bout
d’environ une minute, 1, 2, 3 ou 4 carrés rouges appa-
raissent, en fonction de la dureté de l'eau.

7. NETTOYAGE

Important : Avant de procéder a I'entretien ou au nettoyage

de I'appareil, mettre celui-ci hors tension, débrancher la prise

principale et le laisser refroidir.

Ne pas utiliser de solvants, de produits abrasifs ou d'alcool pour

nettoyer la machine a café.

Ne pas utiliser d'objets métalliques pour retirer les incrustations

ou les dépdts de café car ils pourraient rayer les surfaces en mé-

tal ou en plastique.

Aucun des composants ou accessoires n'est adapté au lave-vais-

selle.

Silamachine n'est pas utilisée pendant plus d’une semaine, il est

fortement recommandé de procéder a un cycle de rinage avant

de ['utiliser a nouveau.

Les parties de la machine mentionnées ci-dessous doivent étre

régulierement nettoyées a la main et essuyées :

«bac égouttoir (A8) : le bac égouttoir devrait étre vidé et
nettoyé aprés chaque utilisation ou quand le voyant de ni-
veau (rouge) séléve a travers la grille métallique.

Retirer le bac égouttoir, vider I'eau et nettoyer le bac égout-
toir avec un chiffon, essuyer et remonter le bac égouttoir.

- filtre a café (A15), (A16) : Apres I'utilisation de I'appareil,
toujours rincer abondamment les filtres sous l'eau cou-
rante. Utiliser la brossette (A9) pour nettoyer (fig. 13).

«  huse a café (A7) : Tous les 200 cafés préparés, rincer le bec
verseur en faisant sécouler environ 0,5 | d'eau par le bec

Espresso

verseur (appuyer sur la touche & (B6) sans mettre de
café moulu).

+  réservoir d'eau (A2) : Nettoyer le réservoir d'eau régulié-
rement (environ une fois par semaine) et chaque fois que 'on
remplace le filtre adoucisseur d'eau (le cas échéant) avec un
chiffon humide et un peu de liquide détergent doux, notam-
ment a lintérieur, dans la zone des capteurs (fig. 12) ; rincer a
I'eau courante.




«  hbuse a vapeur (A5) : Aprés chaque utilisation, retirer les
résidus de lait de la buse de vapeur a I'aide d’un chiffon
doux humidifié. Tourner le bouton de vapeur (A4). Lappa-
reil distribue I'eau par la buse de vapeur.

Attendre que la buse de vapeur ne refroidisse, puis ouvrir
l'orifice de la buse a l'aide de l'aiguille de nettoyage (A10)
(fig. 13).

8. DETARTRAGE [

Avant I'utilisation, lire les instructions et I'étiquette sur I'embal-
lage du détartrant.

Il est important de n’utiliser que le détartrant De’Longhi. L'uti-
lisation d’'un détartrant inapproprié et/ou une procédure de
détartrage incorrecte peut entrainer des défaillances non cou-
vertes par la garantie du fabricant.

Le détartrant pourrait endommager les surfaces délicates. Si le
produit est renversé par inadvertance, l'essuyerimmédiatement.
- Détartrer la machine lorsque le voyant lumineux Fl (B3)

sallume.

«  Retirer et vider le bac égouttoir (A8), puis le replacer sur la
machine.

- Vider le réservoir d'eau (A2) (le cas échéant, retirer le filtre
adoucisseur d'eau).

« Verser le détartrant dans le réservoir d'eau jusqu’au niveau
« A » marqué a l'intérieur du réservoir (correspondant au
contenu d'un paquet de 100 ml).

« Ajouter de I'eau (1 litre) jusquau niveau « B ». On peut
maintenant remettre en place le réservoir d'eau sur la ma-
chine.

« Sassurer que le porte-filtre (A14) n'est pas accroché et pla-
cer un récipient sous le bec verseur de café chaud (A7) et la
buse de vapeur (A5).

. Appuyersurlestouches(l[,g: B1) etdﬁ’(B4) et les maintenir
enfoncées pendant 3 secondes

« Appuyer sur la touche & " (86) ;ELSrlgyant lumineux
(B3) clignote et le voyant lumineux & devient orange.

« Appuyer sur la touche Eb (B6) et la maintenir enfoncée
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pendant 3 secondes pour démarrer le détartrage. Le voyant
lumineux (B6) commence a clignoter.

« Tournez la touche de vapeur en position &%O

+  Le programme de détartrage démarre et le liquide détar-
trant sécoule de la buse de vapeur et du bec verseur. Le
programme de détartrage retire les dépdts calcaires de
Iintérieur de I'appareil en effectuant automatiquement
une série de rinages et de pauses jusqua ce que le réser-
voir d'eau soit vide.

Remarques : Pendant le détartrage, pour nettoyer le bec ver-

seur, fermer le bouton de vapeur de temps en temps pour faire

s'écouler de petites quantités de détartrant par le bec verseur.

« Lécoulement sarréte et le voyant lumineux < (B2) sal-

Espresso

lume, le voyant lumineux '@ devient blanc.

« Remplir le réservoir d'eau jusqu'au niveau MAX avec de
I'eau fraiche et vider le récipient utilisé pour collecter la
solution détartrante, puis le replacer vide.

Espresso

« Appuyersurlatouche & (B6) pourdémarrer le cycle de
rincage et tourner la manette de vapeur.

Remarque : Pendant le cycle de rincage pour nettoyer la buse a

café, fermez la manette vapeur de temps en temps pour distri-

buer de petites quantités d'eau par la buse a café.

« Alafindu processus de rincage, le voyant lumineux F (B3)
s'éteint, indiquant que le détartrage est terminé et I'appa-
reil est a nouveau prét pour I'utilisation.

+  Remettre la manette de vapeur en position d'origine.

Remarque : Sivous activez accidentellement le détar;tsrparegssé vous

pouvez |'arréter en maintenant enfoncée la touche & (B6)
pendant au moins 10 secondes.

9. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Tension : 220-240V~ 50-60 Hz
Puissance absorbée : 1450 W

(apacité maximum du réservoir d'eau: 1,61

Dimensions LxPxh : 189x346x328 mm
Poids : 45kg
10. STATISTIQUES

Ce mode permet de visualiser toutes les données statistiques.
« Sassurer que la machine est éteinte.

2xEspresso

« Appuyersurlatouche @& (B5)etlamaintenir pendant
3 secondes tout en appuyant sur I'interrupteur On/Off (A6)
pour saisir les réglages des statistiques.

« Appuyer sur les boutons ci-dessous pour sélectionner les
données de 'appareil :



10.1 Voyant lumineux
Boutons Données
Zxaagso quantité deau distrbuée (itres) = 209?1bre de clignotements indiquant les unités (de 1
5" nombre total de cafés Coffee
= nombre de clignotements indiquant les dizaines (de
o nombre total de détartrages 10a90)
Espresso
& nombre total de distributions de vapeur = nombre de clignotements indiquant les centaines
(de 100 a 900)
2xEspresso
¥  nombre de clignotements indiquant les milliers (de
1000 a 9000)
=g
= nombre de clignotements indiquant les dizaines de
milliers (de 10000 & 90000)
11. DEPANNAGE
Probléme Cause Solution

De I'eau se trouve dans le bac
égouttoir (A8)

Cette eau provient des circuits internes de la
machine et est une conséquence normale de
leur fonctionnement

Vider et nettoyer régulierement le bac égouttoir

Lexpresso n'est pas distribué

Pas d'eau dans le réservoir d'eau (A2)

Remplir le réservoir d'eau

Colmatage dans le filtre a café (A15) ou (A16)

Rincer les filtres sous I'eau courante

Le réservoir d'eau (A2) n'est pas correctement
mis en place et les vannes en son fond ne sont
pas ouvertes

Appuyer Iégérement sur le réservoir pour ouvrir les
vannes du fond

Calcaire dans le circuit d'eau

Détartrer 'appareil

L'expresso s’écoule par les
bords du porte-filtre (A14) et
non par les orifices

Le porte-filtre a été mal inséré ou est sale

Accrocher correctement le porte-filtre et le tourner
énergiquement aussi loin que possible

Le joint de la buse a café a perdu de son
élasticité ou est sale

Nettoyez le joint du bec verseur. Faites remplacer le
joint du bec verseur par notre Service Clients

Le porte-filtre (A14) ne s'ac-
croche pas a la machine

Le filtre a été rempli avec trop de café

Utilisez le doseur (A18) fourni et assurez-vous d'utiliser le

filtre correct pour le type de préparation
EN
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Probléme

Cause

Solution

De I'eau se trouve dans le bac
égouttoir (A8)

Cette eau provient des circuits internes de la
machine et est une conséquence normale de
leur fonctionnement

Vider et nettoyer réguliérement le bac égouttoir

La créme du café est trop
légere (la buse a café I'a
distribuée trop vite)

Le café prémoulu n'a pas été pressé assez fort

Tassez le café moulu plus fort

Il n'y a pas assez de café prémoulu

Augmenter la quantité de café prémoulu

Le café prémoulu est trop grossier

N'utiliser que du café prémoulu pour machines a café
expresso

Le type de café prémoulu utilisé n'est pas correct

Changer le type de café prémoulu

La mousse du café est trop
foncée (distribuée trop lente-
ment par le bec verseur)

Le café prémoulu a été pressé trop fort

Presser moins fort le café prémoulu

I n'y a pas assez de café prémoulu

Réduire la quantité de café prémoulu

Le bec verseur d'expresso (A7) est colmaté

Nettoyer le bec verseur

Le filtre a café (A15) ou (A16) est colmaté

Nettoyer le filtre a café

Le café prémoulu est trop fin

Nutiliser que du café prémoulu pour machines a café
expresso

Le café prémoulu est trop fin ou humide

N'utiliser que du café prémoulu pour machines a
café expresso et s'assurer que celui-ci n'est pas trop
humide

Apres avoir distribué le café,
le filtre reste attaché au bec
verseur

Insérer a nouveau le porte-filtre (A14), distribuer le
café puis retirer le porte-filtre

La machine ne prépare au-
cune boisson et le voyant du
réservoir d'eau est allumé

I’y a pas d'eau dans le réservoir d'eau (A2)
ou le réservoir d'eau ne se trouve pas sur la
machine

Remplir le réservoir avec de 'eau ou replacer le
réservoir d'eau

Lindicateur du réservoir d'eau
(B2) clignote et I'indicateur
de vapeur est allumé (B4).

Présence d'air dans le circuit hydraulique

Vérifiez la position du réservoir d'eau et s'il contient
de 'eau.

Placez un récipient sous la buse a vapeur (A5).
Tournez la manette vapeur (A4) et attendez |'arrét
de la distribution de vapeur, puis fermez la manette
vapeur.

La machine ne prépare
aucune boisson et tous les
voyants, a I'exception de (B1)
clignotent

La manette vapeur (A4) est ouverte

Fermez la manette vapeur (A4)

La machine ne prépare
aucune boisson et tous les
voyants clignotent pendant
quelques secondes

Pas d'eau dans le réservoir d'eau (A2)

Remplir le réservoir avec de I'eau

Le réservoir d'eau (A2) n'est pas correctement
mis en place et les vannes en son fond ne sont
pas ouvertes

Appuyer Iégérement sur le réservoir pour ouvrir les
vannes du fond

La machine ne fonctionne pas
et tous les voyants clignotent

Débrancher immédiatement la machine et contacter
notre Service client.

Le lait ne mousse pas lors
de la préparation d'un
cappuccino

Le lait n'est pas assez froid

Toujours utiliser du lait qui sort du réfrigérateur

La procédure de distribution de vapeur peut
étre incorrecte

Relire le paragraphe « préparer une boisson lactée »

Le mousseur est sale

Nettoyer la buse a vapeur (A5)

Le capteur d'eau dans le
réservoir d'eau ne fonctionne
pas correctement

Le réservoir d'eau est sale

Nettoyer le réservoir d'eau a l'intérieur, et essuyer le
panneau arriére

Le voyant de détartrage est
allumé

Le détartrage est demandé

Procéder au détartrage
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